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TABLE Α.1   Characteristics of rural communities in areas classified as highly  
disadvantaged and deprived (non-exhaustive list) 

      
                   

SN District Commu-
nity code 

Agro- 
economic 
Region 

Community Altitude 
(m) 

Area 
(km2) 

Population 
change 1976-

1992 
(%) 

Holders with 
main 

occupation 
agriculture 

(%) 

Farm 
income per 
labour unit 
[(+) or (-) of 
80% of the 
National 
average] 

(C£) 
1   Larnaca 4310 209 Kato Lefkara 470 11,589 -43,0 59,5 -1.122 
2 " 4311 209 Pano Lefkara 575 62,163 -39,2 50,5 653 
3 " 4312 209 Kato Drys 500 13,678 -54,3 54,8 1.148 
4 " 4313 209 Vavla 455 9,815 -38,9 86,6 4.046 
5 " 4314 209 Lageia 360 10,213 -51,1 85,7 220 
6 " 4315 209 Ora 530 27,112 -39,7 60,5 -211 
7 " 4316 209 Melini 600 7,552 -41,6 55,0 -1.071 
8 " 4317 209 Odou 760 11,847 -36,8 75,7 874 
9 " 4318 209 Ag. Vavatsinias 720 15,447 -32,4 41,3 1.050 

10 " 4319 209 Vavatsinia 865 14,585 -55,2 50,0 360 
11 Limassol 5131 215 Vasa Kellakiou 365 16,450 -30,8 33,3 -1.097 
12  " 5132 215 Sanida 605 10,698 -18,2 58,8 1.574 
13 "        5133 215 Prastio Kellakiou 380 17,199 -43,2 53,6 -1.885 
14 " 5134 215 Klonari 455 3,231 -15,0 83,3 973 
15 " 5135 215 Vikla 455 3,942 -100,0 - -3.228 
16 " 5136 215 Kellaki 600 9,253 -14,9 53,9 2.524 
17 "  5137 215 Akapnou 365 6,668 -59,5 81,8 1.314 
18 " 5138 215 Eptagoneia 455 12,105 -15,8 59,3 108 
19 " 5140 215 Dierona 730 23,029 -5,9 39,1 -1.772 
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20 Limassol 5141 215 Arakapas 650 12,423 -18,9 41,6 -729 
21  " 5144 215 Sykopetra 760 14,071 -57,2 48,7 -1.795 
22 " 5105 318 Gerasa 335 10,282 -56,5 48,4 -892 
23 " 5106 318 Apsiou 395 20,675 -35,8 42,9 -538 
24 " 5142 318 Ag. Pavlos 670 5,680 -20,9 46,8 -1.210 
25 " 5143 318 Ag. Konstantinos 730 8,788 -22,0 32,1 -609 
26 " 5145 318 Louvaras 545 10,416 -4,4 26,1 623 
27 " 5146 318 Kalo Chorio L/sou 700 24,314 -16,0 35,5 -1,224 
28 " 5147 318 Zoopigi 850 10,971 -31,6 36,7 -977 
29 " 5310 318 Ag. Georgios L/sou 550 5,822 -37,5 43,5 -1.326 
30 " 5311 318 Doros 455 5,497 -18,1 57,1 -358  
31 " 5312 318 Laneia 575 7,934 -31,8 60,5 -1.544 
32 " 5313 318 Silikou 635 7,452 -38,9 57,1 -1.099 
33 " 5314 318 Monagri 455 7,152 -32,3 25,0 -1.292 
34 " 5316 318 Ag. Mamas 500 14,872 -46,1 70,7 -459 
35 " 5305 319 Ag.Amvrosios L/sou 575 14,479 -19,4 35,1 -731 
36 " 5306 319 Ag. Therapon 570 16,399 -55,4 51,2 -743 
37 " 5307 319 Lofou 790 12,481 -76,3 100,0 -842 
38 " 5308 319 Pachna 670 28,931 -22,0 47,9 -18 
39 "  5320 319 Dora 450 17,165 -54,8 81,4 986 
40 " 5321 319 Gerovasa 455 4,707 -57,1 100,0 -3.228 
41 " 5322 319 Arsos 790 10,075 -56,0 74,0 -195 
42 " 5323 319 Kissousa 600 2,886 -71,4 50,0 -1.889 
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43 Limassol 5324 319 Malia 650 12,740 -85,1 68,4 -841 
44 " 5325 319 Vasa Koilaniou 760 8,363 -68,9 73,6 -1.275 
45 " 5326 319 Vouni 770 15,085 -69,4 76,8 -1.607 
46 " 5329 319 Potamiou 680 3,566 -73,0 86,2 -1.397 
47 " 5330 319 Omodos 575 13,726 -48,2 80,7 -1.305 
48 " 5331 319 Koilani 800 11,504 -59,3 65,3 -772 
49 Pafos 6112 320 Episkopi Pafou 290 13,316 -57,4 51,3 -1.322 
50 " 6115 320 Axylou 350 6,097 36,1 77,0 1.109 
51 " 6116 320 Eledio 300 3,557 -56,3 41,7 -525 
52 " 6120 320 Tsada 575 17,005 -23,5 33,9 -1.411 
53 " 6121 320 Koili 560 16,325 -319 29,6 -1.067 
54 " 6122 320 Stroumpi 500 13,520 -28,0 56,3 -663 
55 " 6123 320 Polemi 450 11,555 -8,7 41,2 -638 
56 " 6124 320 Kallepeia 470 12,146 -47,9 44,8 -1.043 
57 " 6125 320 Letymvou 400 10,221 -50,9 50,5 -1.341 
58 " 6128 320 Lemona 300 7,560 -50,5 76,0 -1.530 
59 " 6129 320 Choulou 290 11,653 -48,5 70,4 -1.185 
60 " 6132 320 Kathikas 635 18,445 -41,2 81,7 -1.788 
61 "     6208 320 Trachypedoula 485 9,023 -56,6 62,5 685 
62 " 6210 320 Kelokedara 485 17,123 -55,7 75,3 273 
63 " 6211 320 Salamiou 635 15,906 -56,3 62,1 -831 
64 " 6212 320 Kidasi 270 5,990 -40,0 100,0 -3.228 
65 " 6213 320 Kedares 260 4,950 -67,8 88,6 1.530 
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66 Pafos 6214 320 Mesana 530 4,132 -62,0 84,9 -1.163 
67 " 6215 320 Praitori 650 3,905 -57,2 58,8 -973 
68 " 6216 320 Filousa Kelokedaron 450 3,074 -58,6 57,1 -1.425 
69 " 6217 320 Arminou 575 8,989 -67,6 90,5 -1.639 
70 " 6218 320 Ag. Nicolaos Pafou 730 26,660 -50,5 61,5 816 
71 " 6219 320 Ag. Ioannis Pafou 670 18,782 -5,8 84,6 -224 
72 " 6220 320 Amargeti 380 15,090 -48,3 72,8 -657 
73 " 6221 320 Ag. Marina Kelokedaron 485 8,010 -71,5 73,7 -1.685 
74 " 6222 320 Pentalia 700 14,490 -71,4 75,8 -1.553 
75 " 6224 320 Galataria 730 8,274 -57,9 66,7 -1.224 
76 " 6225 320 Koilineia 760 5,148 -63,2 73,3 214 
77 " 6226 320 Vretsia 590 11,081 100,0 100.0 -1.821 
78 " 6227 320 Statos-Ag. Fotios  800 16,379 -48,4 69,4 1.081 
79 " 6228 320 Lapithiou 550 4,573 -100,0 - -3.228 
80 " 6230 320 Pano Panagia 830 53,040 -36,0 32,8 -791 
81 " 6231 320 Asprogia 640 11,532 -51,6 60,0 -1.776 
82 " 6300 320 Psathi 455 2,312 16,0 19,1 -624 
83 "     6301 320 Ag. Dimitrianos 515 5,406 -45,5 79,2 2.479 
84 " 6302 320 Kannaviou 330 5,245 12,1 40,0 -1.392 
85 " 6303 320 Thrinia 545 5,272 -55,8 85,7 -233 
86 " 6304 320 Milia Pafou 605 2,161 -38,9 83,3 1.353 
87 " 6305 320 Kritou Marottou 530 15,666 -45,3 50,0 -607 
88 " 6306 320 Fyti 680 4,533 -44,0 77,6 1.042 
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89 Pafos 6330 320 Theletra 270 8,831 -12,5 50,9 -607 
90 " 6331 320 Giolou 300 9,757 14,6 37,5 -1.948 
91 " 6332 320 Pano Akourdaleia 430 2,677 -63,2 92,9 146 
92 " 6333 320 Miliou 240 2,497 -31,6 75,0 -1.341 
93 " 6350 320 Kato Arodes 575 10,832 -62,3 100,0 2.697 
94 " 6351 320 Pano Arodes 600 14,333 -56,8 80,0 -193 
95 " 6352 320 Ineia 605 34,734 -34,8 64,0 752 
96  Nicosia 1404 421 Kakopetria  665 33,236 -39,2 34,7 -327 
97 " 1405 421 Ag Theodoros Soleas 455 21,580 -60,5 56,7 1.709 
98 " 1406 421 Galata 605 8,259 -45,5 53,8 1.111 
99 " 1407 421 Sinaoros 590 3,537 -20,3 47,1 577 
100 " 1408 421 Kaliana 605 9,812 -51,2 51,4 517 
101 " 1409 421 Temvria 455 5,401 -38,1 35,4 367 
102 " 1410 421 Korakou 410 9,657 -16,7 37,3 -223 
103 " 1411 421 Evrychou 425 13,108 -34,6 55,6 -626 
104 " 1412 421 Kato Flasou 320 4,931 -40,7 55,8 53 
105 "       1415 421 Linou 290 5,372 -32,1 61,4 -818 
106 " 1416 421 Katydata 240 6,723 -44,8 70,6 -1.078 
107 " 1417 421 Skouriotissa 195 1,014 -56,7 66,7 -702 
108 " 1420 422 Pedoulas 1090 10,912 -72,0 71,7 -1.233 
109 " 1421 422 Mylikouri 725 96,482 -75,6 86,1 -1.318 
110 " 1422 422 Moutoullas 760 7,956 -51,9 59,0 -1.262 
111 " 1423 422 Oikos 630 3,357 -28,8 38,9 -772 
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112 Nicosia 1424 422 Kalopanagiotis 710 34,715 -68,2 52,4 -330 
113 " 1425 422 Gerakies 925 24,975 -69,0 74,3 -947 
114 " 1426 422 Tsakistra 910 33,157 -60,2 47,2 1045 
115 " 1427 422 Kampos 910 69,735 -58,1 49,1 -668 
116 Limassol 5340 422 Ag. Dimitrios 900 3,285 -64,9 82,8 -569 
117 " 5341 422 Palaiomylos 1030 4,254 -80,1 85,7 -708 
118 " 5342 422 Prodromos 1400 7,447 -58,8 75,4 -1.259 
119 " 5343 422 Kaminaria 850 6,366 -70,3 85,3 -935 
120 " 5344 422 Tris Elies 845 4,694 -68,6 86,1 -751 
121 " 5345 422 Lemithou 880 5,961 -59,4 74,2 -1.441 
122 Nicosia 1200 423 Kampi 700 5,355 -40,6 56,5 -1.056 
123 " 1201 423 Farmakas 910 16,085 2,9 42,2 -851 
124 " 1202 423 Apliki Oreinis 530 3,758 -33,3 30,0 -1.497 
125 " 1203 423 Lazanias 1060 41,282 -48,9 88,9 6.548 
126 " 1204 423 Gourri 760 16,898 -33,8 51,4 -1.136 
127 "       1205 423 Fikardou 1060 6,633 -71,4 83,3 -10 
128 " 1300 423 Palaichori Morfou 910 16,653 -16,2 41,9 -1.468 
129 " 1301 423 Askas 940 8,196 -40,8 60,0 -1.592 
130 " 1302 423 Alona 1090 7,793 -66,9 56,3 429 
131 " 1303 423 Fterikoudi 925 13,750 -44,9 70,7 -1.919 
132 " 1304 423 Polystypos 1090 2,495 -50,9 72,7 -2.145 
133 " 1305 423 Lagoudera 1030 7,929 -46,3 64,0 -1.931 
134 " 1306 423 Saranti 1240 9,551 -55,3 74,1 -2.272 
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135 Nicosia 1307 423 Livadia L/sias 1000 3,444 -77,7 81,3 -2.726 
136 " 1308 423 Alithinou 940 3,101 -70,7 75,0 -1.828 
137 " 1309 423 Platanistasa 940 20,628 -69,7 56,5  -1322 
138 " 1310 423 Palaichori Oreinis 910 18,954 -39,5 50,0 -1.515 
139 " 1400 423 Spilia 1060 13,462 -67,5 68,7 -544 
140 " 1402 423 Ag. Eirini L/sias 930 4,989 -56,4 42,9 -1.979 
141 " 1403 423 Kannavia 890 17,016 -42,6 44,6 -682 
142 Limassol 5353 423 Pano Amiantos 1365 4,306 -96,1 - -3.228 
143 " 5354 423 Kato Amiantos 1100 4,915 -45,1 33,3 -555 
144 " 5360 423 Ag Theodoros L/sou 970 10,442 -65,1 80,0 -900 
145 " 5361 423 Ag. Ioannis L/sou 850 7,682 -51,4 49,5 -1.479 
146 " 5362 423 Kato Mylos 790 2,741 -61,1 44,4 410 
147 " 5363 423 Potamitissa 845 4,701 -58,7 54,1 5.412 
148 " 5364 423 Dymes 910 6,072 -52,4 58,3 -602 
149 "        5365 423 Pelendri 880 32,101 -37,9 33,9 -973 
150 " 5366 423 Agros 1000 10,255 -41,7 51,0 4.938 
151 " 5367 423 Agridia 1090 4,232 -69,1 76,8   -2.071 
152 " 5368 423 Chandria 1215 2,576 -53,6 59,5 -1.601 
153 " 5369 423 Kyperounta 1140 8,766 -27,5 35,7 -1.251 
154 " 5315 424 Trimiklini 545 7,204 -29,1 53,6 -307 
155 " 5317 424 Kouka 600 1,765 -39,1 66,7 -2.084 
156 " 5318 424 Moniatis 730 14,616 -31,0 57,5 -1.674 
157 " 5327 424 Pera Pedi 760 7,215 -66,5 57,1 -1.552 
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158 Limassol 5328 424 Mandria 820 6,324 -53,5 81,8 -530 
159 " 5350 424 Kato Platres 900 8,681 -59,1 60,0 -1.191 
160 " 5351 424 Pano Platres 1100 26,961 -4,8 30,3 42 
161 " 5352 424 Foini 910 22,191 -38,4 56,1 -1.277 

Note:  Farm income in some of the communities appears to exceed 80% of the national average because they are hosting some larger processing 
          units or capital intensive farms (e.g. poultry). 
Sources:    1. Agricultural Regions of Cyprus, Department of Statistics and Research and Agricultural Reseach Institute 
      2. Census of Agriuculture 1946, Agricultural Summary.  Department of Statistics and Research 
      3. Department of Land and Surveys 
      4. Census of Households 1976.  Department of Statistics and Research 
      5. Census of Population 1992.  Department of Statistics and Research 
                   6. Census of Agriculture 1994.  Department of Statistics and Research 
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Table A.2   Wine sector subsidies, 1995-1999 
 
 

Type of subsidy 1995 
C£(000’s) 

1996 
C£(000’s) 

1998 
C£(000’s) 

1998 
C£(000’s) 

1999 
C£(000’s) 

 
-   On grapes delivered to wineries (topping up of price 

by 25%) 
 

3.270,4 
 

3.189,2 
 

2.805,1 
 

3.504,6 
 

2.490,2 
-   Refund to the wineries due to price increase 360,2 1.382,6 634,6 89,2 97,6 
-   Per hectare 
    Acreage payments  

 
4.188,2 

 
2.719,7 

 
3.399,8 

 
5.276,3 

 
2.616,9 

-   On Commandaria wine (per tonne) 28,7 24,7 17,4 29,2 38,8 
-   Export subsidies 1.021,4 1.054,9 680,1 1.128,5 1.362,8 
-   Intervention (withdrawal of grapes) - - - 4,8 1.492,3 
-   Trade losses of: 
     -  raisins 
     -  zivania 
     -  alcohol 

 
- 

0,3 

 
- 

1,2 

 
- 

1,2 

 
- 

0,6 

 
- 

TOTALS 8.869,7 8.371,2 7.538,3 10.032,2 8.098,7 

Source:  Vine Products Commission 
       Vine Products Commission - February 1999 
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Figure A.1.  Evolution  of  the  area  under  grapes  of  wine  making  varieties,  1970 - 1999
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Figure A.2.   Wine  grape  production  in  Cyprus (tonnes),   1980 - 1999
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Table B.1   Total cereal imports (tonnes) in the period 1995-1999 
 
 

Year Durum 
wheat 

Common 
wheat 

Barley Maize Total 

      
1995 55.251 22.354 270.806 168.686 517.097 
1996 34.644 70.247 323.979 144.151 573.021 
1997 33.508 60.546 364.429 168.509 626.992 
1998 17.021 51.293 359.350 190.229 617.893 
1999 24.477 62.865 287.627 199.963 574.932 

Average 1995-99 32.980 53.461 321.238 174.308 581.987 
Source : Imports and Exports Statistics 1995-99, Nicosia 
     Department of Statistics and Research, Ministry of Finance. 
 
 
 
 

Table B.2   Cereal imports (tonnes) from EU countries 
in the period 1995-1999 

 
 

Year Durum 
wheat 

Common 
wheat 

Barley Maize Total 

      
1995  2.199  - 188.098  -  190.297 
1996  - 11.782 189.362 -  201.144 
1997 - 12.600 204.228 -  216.828 
1998 - 24.100 140.726 -  164.826 
1999 - 12.600 163.980 -  176.580 

Average 1995-99 440 12.216 177.279 -      189.935 
Source : Imports and Exports Statistics 1995-99, Nicosia, 
               Department of Statistics and Research, Ministry of Finance. 
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Table B.3   Total cereal imports, 1994-1999 

Table B.3.1 Total imports of Barley 
 

 
Year 

Quantity 
(tonnes) 

Price 
(C&F 

$/tonne) 
 

Price 
(C&F 

CP/tonne) 

Value 
$ 

Value 
C£ 

5/1994-4/95 275.835 91,95 43,06 25.363.028 11.877.455 
5/1995-4/96 315.763 142,96 65,88 45.141.478 20.802.466 
5/1996-4/97 285.739 153,15 73,40 43.760.928 20.973.243 
5/1997-4/98 400.819 135,43 71,61 54.282.917 28.702.649 
5/1998-4/99 336.914 76,95 39,27 25.925.532 13.230.613 

Average 5/94-4/99 323.014 120,41 59,18 38.894.777   19.117.285 
Average 5/97-4/99 368.867 108,72 56,84 40.104.225 20.966.631 

Source:  Cyprus Grain Commission 
 
 

Table B.3.2     Total imports of Maize 
 

 
Year 

Quantity 
(tonnes) 

Price 
(C&F 

$/tonne) 
 

Price 
(C&F 

CP/tonne) 

Value 
$ 

Value 
C£ 

5/1994-4/95 151.659 124,49 59,68 18.880.029 9.051.009 
5/1995-4/96 157.207 154,05 70,23 24.217.738 11.040.648 
5/1996-4/97 188.756 168,34 80,49 31.775.185 15.192.970 
5/1997-4/98 167.810 126,98 66,82 21.308.514 11.213.064 
5/1998-4/99 163.117 101,11 52,60 16.492.760   8.579.954 

Average 5/94-4/99 165.710 135,99 66,47 22.534.845   11.015.529 
Average 5/97-4/99 165.464 114,23 59,81 18.900.637 9.896.509 

Source:  Cyprus Grain Commission 
 
 

Table B.3.3 Total imports of Dark Northern Spring Wheat 
 

 
Year 

Quantity 
(tonnes) 

Price 
(C&F 

$/tonne) 
 

Price 
(C&F 

CP/tonne) 

Value 
$ 

Value 
C£ 

5/1994-4/95 41.712 130,28 63,80 5.434.239 2.661.226 
5/1995-4/96 32.351 210,75 95,68 6.817.973 3.095.344 
5/1996-4/97 35.237 225,53 106,44 7.947.001 3.750.626 
5/1997-4/98 34.843 187,94 97,02 6.548.393 3.380.468 
5/1998-4/99 39.792 156,39 81,21 6.223.071 3.231.508 

Average 5/94-4/99 36.787 179,25 87,64 6.594.136   3.223.834 
Average 5/97-4/99 37.318 171,12 88,59 6.385.732 3.305.988 

Source:  Cyprus Grain Commission 
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Table B.3.4 Total imports of Hard Amber Durum Wheat 
 

 
Year 

Quantity 
(tonnes) 

Price 
(C&F 

$/tonne) 
 

Price 
(C&F 

CP/tonne) 

Value 
$ 

Value 
C£ 

5/1994-4/95 18.065 220,02 106,03 3.974.661 1.915.432 
5/1995-4/96 22.181 251,94 113,87 5.588.281 2.525.750 
5/1996-4/97 16.562 247,70 116,47 4.102.407 1.928.976 
5/1997-4/98 23.086 244,54 126,15 5.645.450 2.912.299 
5/1998-4/99 23.313 178,66 67,62 4.165.101 1.576.425 

Average 5/94-4/99 20.641 227,46 105,21 4.695.180   2.171.777 
Average 5/97-4/99 23.200 211,44 96,74 4.905.276 2.244.362 

Source:  Cyprus Grain Commission 
 
 

Table B.3.5 Total imports of Soft Wheat 
 

 
Year 

Quantity 
(tonnes) 

Price 
(C&F 

$/tonne) 
 

Price 
(C&F 

CP/tonne) 

Value 
$ 

Value 
C£ 

5/1994-4/95 22.154 129,58 59,45 2.870.715 1.317.055 
5/1995-4/96 20.460 169,83 77,35 3.474.722 1.582.581 
5/1996-4/97 39.150 190,15 65,25 7.444.373 2.554.538 
5/1997-4/98  35.025 146,64 77,51 5.136.066 2.714.788 
5/1998-4/99 25.192 111,07 57,36 2.798.075 1.445.013 

Average 5/94-4/99 28.396 153,01 67,71 4.344.790   1.922.795 
Average 5/97-4/99 30.109 131,76 69,08 3.967.071 2.079.900 

Source:  Cyprus Grain Commission 
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Table B.4   Imports of Cereals from the EU, 1994-1999 

Table B.4.1 Imports of Barley from the EU 
 

 
Year 

Quantity 
(tonnes) 

Price 
(C&F 

$/tonne) 
 

Price 
(C&F 

CP/tonne) 

Value 
$ 

Value 
C£ 

5/1994-4/95 129.713 99,54 46,61 12.911.632 6.045.923 
5/1995-4/96 156.777 127,12 57,88 19.929.492 9.074.253 
5/1996-4/97 250.451 148,30 71,34 37.141.883 17.867.174 
5/1997-4/98 120.041 140,17 72,22 16.826.147 8.669.361 
5/1998-4/99 217.864 75,98 38,95 16.553.307 8.485.803 

Average 5/94-4/99 174.969 118,15 57,32 20.672.492 10.028.503 
Average 5/97-4/99 168.953 98,78 50,77 16.689.727 8.577.582 

Source:  Cyprus Grain Commission 
 

 
Table B.4.2 Imports of Maize from the EU 

 
 

Year 
Quantity 
(tonnes) 

Price 
(C&F 

$/tonne) 
 

Price 
(C&F 

CP/tonne) 

Value 
$ 

Value 
C£ 

5/1994-4/95 18.900 126,07 61,34 2.382.723 1.159.326 
5/1995-4/96 0 0,00 0,00 0 0 
5/1996-4/97 0 0,00 0,00 0 0 
5/1997-4/98 0 0,00 0,00 0 0 
5/1998-4/99 0 0,00 0,00 0 0 

Average 5/94-4/99 3.780 126,07 61,34 476.545      231.865 
Average 5/97-4/99 0 0,00 0,00 0 0 

Source:  Cyprus Grain Commission 
 

 

Table B.4.3 Imports of Dark Northern Spring Wheat from the EU 
 

 
Year 

Quantity 
(tonnes) 

Price 
(C&F 

$/tonne) 
 

Price 
(C&F 

CP/tonne) 

Value 
$ 

Value 
C£ 

5/1994-4/95 0 0,00 0,00 0 0 
5/1995-4/96 0 0,00 0,00 0 0 
5/1996-4/97 0 0,00 0,00 0 0 
5/1997-4/98 0 0,00 0,00 0 0 
5/1998-4/99 0 0,00 0,00 0 0 

Average 5/94-4/99 0 0,00 0,00 0 0 
Average 5/97-4/99 0 0,00 0,00 0 0 

Source:CyprusGrainCommission 
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Table B.4.4 Imports of Hard Amber Durum Wheat from the EU 
 

 
Year 

Quantity 
(tonnes) 

Price 
(C&F 

$/tonne) 
 

Price 
(C&F 

CP/tonne) 

Value 
$ 

Value 
C£ 

5/1994-4/95 2.199 217,27 95,11 477.777 209.147 
5/1995-4/96 0 0,00 0,00 0 0 
5/1996-4/97 0 0,00 0,00 0 0 
5/1997-4/98 0 0,00 0,00 0 0 
5/1998-4/99 0 0,00 0,00 0 0 

Average 5/94-4/99 440 217,27 95,11 95.555 41.829 
Average 5/97-4/99 0 0,00 0,00 0 0 

Source:  Cyprus Grain Commission 
 
 

Table B.4.5 Imports of Soft Wheat from the EU 
 

 
Year 

Quantity 
(tonnes) 

Price 
(C&F 

$/tonne) 
 

Price 
(C&F 

CP/tonne) 

Value 
$ 

Value 
C£ 

5/1994-4/95 11.800 105,07 49,71 1.239.826 586.578 
5/1995-4/96 0 0,00 0,00 0 0 
5/1996-4/97 24.382 174,39 83,70 4.251.977 2.040.773 
5/1997-4/98 11.500 144,75 77,14 1.664.625 887.110 
5/1998-4/99 12.600 116,52 61,50 1.468.152 774.900 

Average 5/94-4/99 12.056 143,07 71,15 1.724.916 857.872 
Average 5/97-4/99 12.050 129,99 68,96 1.566.389 831.005 

Source:  Cyprus Grain Commission 
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Table B.5   Areas down to arable crops eligible under R 1251/99 

and arable land under fallow, 1985-1999 
 

 
 
 
 

Year 

Cereals in pure stands used to produce grain Cereals in pure 
stands or in 

mixtures with 
protein crops cut to 

produce hay* 
 

(ha) 

Cereals in pure 
stands or in 

mixtures with 
protein crops 

grazed by 
animals 

(ha) 

Protein Crops 
(Broad-beans) 

 
 
 
 

(ha) 

Arable 
fallow 
land 

 
 
 

(ha) 

Total Area 
 
 
 
 
 

(ha) 

 
Durum Wheat 

 
 
 

(ha) 
 

 
Barley 

 
 
 

(ha) 

 
Oats 

 
 
 

(ha) 

1985 5084 48160 241 13384 10523 1472 16500 95364 
1986 5084 46823 200 10212 8322 1966 17400 90007 
1987 5619 48161 267 10505 6107 1338 17400 89397 
1988 5352 53512 134 10110 5105 900 14300 89413 
1989 5350 54217 134  9280 5475 780 15200 90436 
1990 5100 52330 100 11630 6335 760 15000 91255 
1991 4900 43790 100 17850 9960 675 14700 91975 
1992 5000 60000 110  9150 6105 650 11600 92615 
1993 5000 64000 100 6950 4895 600 12600 94145 
1994 3300 60000 200 7000 6200 310 8200 85210 
1995 3650 57000 220  9870 5320 560 7100 83720 
1996 3700 55000 240 12230 6060 440 6000 83670 
1997 5250 37500 270 27100 7420 435 8000 85975 
1998 5800 53000 290 16410 7020 430 4600 87550 

1999** 6600 52000 290 16500 6500 430 4600 86920 
*    Published statistical figures on this item include an area of around 1000 ha of lucerne cut to produce hay.  This acreage was deducted. 
**  Provisional estimates 

Source:  Agricultural Statistics 1985-99, Department of Statistics and Research, Ministry of Finance, Nicosia.
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Table B.6    Average cereal yield 1985-99 

 
 
 

Year 

Wheat 
harvested for grain 

Barley 
harvested for grain 

Oats 
harvested for grain 

 
Total Area 

 
(ha) 

 
Total 

Production 
(tonnes) 

 
Average 

Yield 
(tonnes/ha) 

 

Area 
(ha) 

Production 
(tonnes) 

Area 
(ha) 

Production 
(tonnes) 

Area 
(ha) 

Production 
(tonnes) 

1985 5084 9000 48160 102800 241 400 53485 112200 2,098 
1986 5084 6500 46823 61000 200 300 52107 67800 1,301 
1987 5619 13500 48161 112000 267 500 54047 126000 2,331 
1988 5352 13000 53512 145000 134 110 58998 158110 2,680 
1989 5350 8000 54217 140000 134 80 59701 148080 2,480 
1990 5100 10400 52330 98000 100 100 57530 108500 1,886 
1991 4900 5600 43790 59500 100 80 48790 65180 1,336 
1992 5000 10500 60000 171000 110 145 65110 181645 2,790 
1993 5000 11700 64000 193000 100 140 69100 204840 2,964 
1994 3300 8000 60000 154000 200 150 63500 162150 2,554 
1995 3650 11000 57000 134000 220 170 60870 145170 2,385 
1996 3700 13000 55000 128000 240 190 58940 141190 2,395 
1997 5250 11500 37500 36000 270 280 43020 47780 1,111 
1998 5800 11500 53000 54000 290 320 59090 65820 1,114 
1999* 6600 14000 52000 112500 290 320 58890 126820 2,154 

*  Preliminary data 
Source:  Agricultural Statistics 1985-99, Department of Statistics and Research, Ministry of Finance, Nicosia. 
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Table B.7   Area (ha) of cereals during 1965-1999 

 
Year Barley Oats Wheat (Common & durum) Durum wheat* 

1965 79732 1365 62876 62876 
1966 80936 1338 60870 60870 
1967 80268 1472 60201 39432 
1968 80936 1338 60870 37739 
1969 72241 1605 64214 52665 
1970 72241 1605 78261 61591 
1971 73579 1672 81605 58592 
1972 70903 1940 80268 35157 
1973 74916 1338 84281 severe drought 
1974 73579 1605 86957 30000 
1975 29431 870 26756 14395 
1976 32776 896 28763 13634 
1977 33445 903 27425 14782 
1978 33445 589 16045          9178 
1979 34783 589 11371          8426 
1980 38796 669 9632          8755 
1981 40134 321 8696          8618 
1982 42809 268 8428          8411 
1983 43478 241 7625          7625 
1984 46421 268 6020          6014 
1985 48160 241 5084           5084 
1986 46823 200 5084          5084 
1987 48161 267 5619           5619 
1988 53512 134 5352          5347 
1989 54217 134 5350          5350 
1990 52330 100 5100          5100 
1991 43790 100 4900          4900 
1992 60000 110 5000          5000 
1993 64000 100 5000          5000 
1994 60000 200 3300          3300 
1995 57000 220 3650          3650 
1996 55000 240 3700          3700 
1997 37500 270 5250          5250 
1998 53000 290 5800          5800 

      1999** 52000 290 6600          6600 
* The area of durum wheat has been estimated having in mind the quantities of durum 

and aestivum wheat purchased by the Cyprus Grain Commission during 1967-1998. 
** Preliminary data 
Source:  Agricultural Survey 1971-79 
    Agricultural Statistics 1980-98, Department of Statistics and Research, 
    Ministry of Finance 
    Cyprus Grain Commission 
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Table B.8   Area of grain legumes in the years 
1971, 1975, 1980 and 1987-1999 (ha) 

 
 

Year Common 
vetch 

Bitter 
vetch 

Chick- 
peas 

Lentils Chickling 
vetch 

Cow 
peas 

Ochrus 
vetch 

Haricot 
beans 

Total 

1971 8027 4013 1338 535 1806 669 201 936 17525 
1975 3077 1070 535 268 268 936 134 803 7091 
1980 2007 214 1070 201 100 415 40 535 4582 
1987 870 33 268 33 33 281 53 1739 3310 
1988 730 14 190 30 17 270 135 1097 2483 
1989 450 18 130 30 17 280 120 1092 2137 
1990 420 18 180 20 17 275 115 1080 2125 
1991 270 12 115 8 12 275 100 1100 1892 
1992 350 10 120 5 11 260 110 980 1846 
1993 420 8 100 3 11 270 130 800 1742 
1994 220 2 60 10 5 320 110 750 1477 
1995 240 2 35 4 5 310 130 780 1506 
1996 75 1 57 5 2 300 55 900 1395 
1997 75 1 90 5 2 320 40 485 1018 
1998 71 1 80 8 2 315 60 265 802 
1999 71 1  100 8 2 315 60 265 822 

Source:  Agricultural Statistics 1971, 1975, 1980 and 1987-1999 
     Department of Statistics and Research, Ministry of Finance 
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